
Pre-session documents of the Executive Committee of the Multilateral Fund for the Implementation of the Montreal Protocol are 

without prejudice to any decision that the Executive Committee might take following issuance of the document. 

 

UNITED 

NATIONS EP 
 United Nations 

Environment 

Programme 

 

Distr. 

GENERAL 

 

 

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/91/7 

15 November 2022 

 

ORIGINAL: ENGLISH 

EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE OF 

  THE MULTILATERAL FUND FOR THE 

  IMPLEMENTATION OF THE MONTREAL PROTOCOL 

Ninety-first Meeting 

Montreal, 5-9 December 2022 

Item 4(d) of the of the provisional agenda1 

 

 

REVISED 2023 AND 2024, AND PROPOSED 2025 BUDGETS  

OF THE FUND SECRETARIAT 
 

Introduction 
 

1. The document consists of the following sections: 

 

I. Actual 2021 budget 

II. Revised 2023 budget 

III. Revised 2024 budget 

IV. Proposed 2025 budget 

V. Proposed additional resources 

VI. Proposed budget format 

VII. Recommendation 

 

2. The tables of the revised 2023 and 2024, and proposed 2025 budgets of the Fund Secretariat are 

presented in Annex I of the present document. Annex II presents the current organigram of the Secretariat 

while Annex III presents a proposal for revised budget format.  

 

I. Actual 2021 budget 
 

3. The Treasurer has submitted the final 2021 accounts2 to the 91st meeting. Schedule 1.3 (actual 

expenses of the Secretariat budget in 2021) of the document, indicates an unspent balance of US $1,491,964 

after rephasing US $264,136 (US $249,136 from the Secretariat budget and US $15,000 from the 

 
1 UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/91/1 
2 UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/91/5 



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/91/7 

 

 

2 

monitoring and evaluation work programme budget) to the approved 2022 budget. The unspent balance 

will be returned to the Multilateral Fund at the 91st meeting.  

II.  Revised 2023 budget 
 

4. At the 87th meeting, the Executive Committee considered and approved the 2023 budget (decision 

87/3(b) based on a 3 per cent increase against the revised 2022 budget which included a 20 per cent 

reduction in staff costs. In preparing future budgets, the Secretariat committed to consider actual staff costs 

incurred on the personnel budget lines.  

 

5. In analysing its monthly actual staff costs during the first three quarters of 2022, the Secretariat 

projects a net overrun of US $290,000 against its staff budget lines as of 31 December 2022. The projected 

deficit is broken down by US $443,000 under the professional staff category and is partially offset by 

US $153,000 of savings under the general services staff category. Table 1 below presents more details on 

the actual and projected staff costs for 2022. 

 
Table 1: 2022 actual and projected staff budget performance (US $) 

 
 

6. Accordingly, the Secretariat hereby presents the revised 2023 budget based on the 2022 actual and 

projected staff costs. The provision considers the 2022 projected overrun of US $290,000 but excludes the 

non-recurrent costs related to the installation entitlements for the three professional staff members recruited 

in 2022. The overall 2023 revised budget is US $7,624,640 as compared to the approved budget of 

US $7,039,830. While this revision reflects an increase of US $584,811 or 8.3 per cent, when excluding the 

2022 overrun, the increase would only be US $294,588 or 4 per cent. 

 

7. The non-staff budget estimates have not been revised in this document. However, given the sharp 

increase in prices brought by the global inflation rates, the Secretariat is in the process of analyzing and 

testing its current non-staff budget provisions against the 2022 actual costs. This mainly relates to the 

conference and meeting services costs that have been subject to significant increases in terms of conference 

rooms rentals, translation, interpretation, report writing, and travel. To ensure the most financially viable 

data, the expenditure trends for all three meetings held in 2022 will be used as a basis for presenting a 

revised budget for the year 2023 and thereafter.   

 

III. Revised 2024 budget   
 

8. The Secretariat adjusted the approved 2024 budget to reflect the revised 2023 estimates and applied 

a 3 per cent inflation rate. All remaining budget lines remain unchanged.  

 

IV. Proposed 2025 budget 
 

9. The proposed 2025 budget is based on the revised 2024 budget. It makes provision for two meetings 

of the Executive Committee and continues to apply 3 per cent inflation rate to staff costs only. 

 



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/91/7 

 

 

3 

V. Proposed additional resources  

 
10. The Secretariat would like to seek the Executive Committee’s guidance and approval for the 

following additional resource requirements. Subsequently, if approved and where applicable, the 2023 

budget onwards will be adjusted to reflect the associated cost estimates. 

 

Staffing changes – US $495,400 (2023 onwards) 

 

11. As presented in the analysis related to the capacity of the Multilateral Fund institutions to address 

HFC phase down3, adjustments are required to address new areas of work and improvements of existing 

areas for the Secretariat, inter alia restructure of the current business planning and progress reporting 

responsibilities to focus on business intelligence and finance for enhanced analysis of the Fund’s financial 

management; strengthening project review capacity including building technical capacity on issues related 

to energy efficiency and other emerging issues; and management of the new knowledge management 

system. The Secretariat therefore presents, for consideration of the Executive Committee, a request for the 

establishment of two staff positions at P-4 level, starting 2023 and each with a budget implication of 

US $247,700.  

Travel and daily subsistence allowance (DSA) for an additional Article 5 delegate – US $7,700 (2023 

onwards) 

 

12. Decision XXXIV/17 of the Parties requested the Executive Committee to consider increasing the 

funding allocated for travel by parties operating under paragraph 1 of Article 5 of the Protocol in the budget 

of the Fund Secretariat, with a view to supporting the participation in Executive Committee meetings of 

one party operating under paragraph 1 of Article 5 of the Protocol that is not eligible through the existing 

rotation system for a seat on the Executive Committee for the year in question, on the understanding that 

the Party concerned could be co-opted by another Party operating under paragraph 1 of Article 5 of the 

Protocol holding the rotating seat for the year in question. Pending the decision of the Executive Committee 

on the matter, the costs for an additional Article 5 delegate to participate in biannual Executive Committee 

meetings are estimated at US $7,700. 

 

Knowledge management system – US $358,000 (2023) and US $542,000 (2024) 

13. As presented in the update of the information strategy of the Multilateral Fund,4 the estimated cots 

for the creation of the new knowledge management in three phases will range from US $1 million to 

US $1.3 million. The proposed cost estimates are currently only for phase 1 (US $250,000 to US $350,000) 

and phase 2 (US $450,000 to US $550,000) while phase 3 will be requested once the former phases are 

implemented. In alignment with the project timeline and milestones, the budget for phases 1 and 2 will be 

broken down in two years (2023 and 2024) to reflect equal portions of US $175,000 for phase 1 while 

phase 2 will be provisioned for US $183,000 (33 per cent) in the first year and US $367,000 (67 per cent) 

in the second year. The proposed budgets will be adjusted in the following year to reflect the more accurate 

contractual and committed services. 

Umoja support – US $115,000 (2023) and US $60,000 (2024 onwards) 

14. In its resolution 63/262, the General Assembly endorsed the cost-sharing arrangement for financing 

the Umoja enterprise resource planning project for the United Nations Secretariat worldwide. The corporate 

costs comprise the Umoja project, Umoja maintenance, and Umoja master data maintenance. In 2022, the 

total costs amounted to US $30,645,700; out of which US $18,905,473 is paid by New York based offices 

while the remaining amount of US $11,740,227 is paid by Offices Away from Headquarters (OAHs). 

 
3 UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/91/67 
4 UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/91/70 



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/91/7 

 

 

4 

UNEP’s 2022 overall share of these corporate costs is US $2,321,600; out of which, the amount of 

US $54,260 is charged to the Multilateral Fund Secretariat. 

15. It is worth noting that prior to 2021, the methodology and total cost of the project was much lower, 

and the Multilateral Fund annual cost was around US $9,000 only. In 2021, with a change in methodology 

and increase in total costs, the share of the Secretariat was US $53,680 and was exceptionally absorbed by 

UNEP. However, through memorandum reference EO/CSD/BU/21/Umoja, dated 10 May 2021, UNEP 

requested Conventions and Multilateral Environmental Agreements (MEAs) to absorb these costs and 

explore the option of funding them from their core budgets through consultations with their Executive 

Committees/Conferences/Meetings of Parties.  

16. Accordingly, the Secretariat hereby requests the Executive Committee to consider the Umoja costs 

in the Multilateral Fund Secretariat annual budgets. To cater for the 2022 charges, the Secretariat requests 

the amount of US $115,000 in 2023 and the amount of US $60,000 from 2024 and thereafter.  

17. Table 2 presents the additional resource requirements by item for the years 2023-2025. 

Table 2. Additional resource requirements by item for the years 2023-2025 (US $) 
Item 2023 2024 2025 

Staff changes 495,400 510,262 525,569 

Travel and DSA for an Article 5 delegate* 7,700 7,700 7,700 

Knowledge management system 358,000 542,000 0** 

Umoja support 115,000 60,000 60,000 

Total 976,100 1,119,962 593,269 
* Provision is made for each year; the year where funding is not applicable, the respective amount will be returned to the Fund. 

** Phase 3 (US $300,000 to US $400,000) will be requested once the former phases are implemented. 

 

VI. Proposed budget format 

18. At the 3rd meeting, under agenda item 6 “Revised budget for the Fund Secretariat for 1991”, the 

Executive Committee decided on the budget components, sub-components, and budget lines as well as the 

extent to which the Chief Officer should be given flexibility to switch expenditure between budget lines. 

The budget and presentation format allowed to synchronize the budget implementation and reporting with 

the previous “IMIS” financial system structure and capabilities. 

19. In June 2015, in line with the UN Secretariat wide corporate initiative, UNEP deployed a new 

“Umoja” Enterprise Resource Planning Solution. Among several new modules, the new system introduced 

revised chart of accounts as well as budget classifications and a business intelligence reporting tool.   

20. Since the deployment of Umoja, the Multilateral Fund Secretariat budget format and classifications 

have not been fully aligned with the Umoja financial module structure. This necessitated manual 

adjustments and creative methods for implementing, monitoring, and reporting on approved budgets. 

Accordingly, under Annex III, the Secretariat hereby proposes for the Executive Committee consideration 

and approval, a new format presentation that balances the need for more transparency and accountability 

with a preparation process that is efficient and sustainable and that allows alignment with the Umoja 

structure as well as the operational realities of the Multilateral Fund. The introduced improvements to the 

presentation format ensure consistency and continuity from previous plans. It also aggregates the staff 

budget provisions for a condensed view that considers the privacy of staff members in terms of their actual 

salaries and entitlements. As an exception, to allow for comparison with the current format and provide the 

budget workings, Annex IV disaggregates the staff budgets at the position level along with the current 

budget line (2-figure code).   

21. In terms of accountability and budget management flexibility, the Secretariat proposes no change 

to the current mechanism. The Chief Officer will continue to have complete flexibility within each 



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/91/7 

 

 

5 

component and up to a limit of 20 per cent for switching or redeploying funds between components. If 

faced with a situation where the redeployment of funds would exceed the 20 per cent cap, the Chief Officer 

should seek the approval of the Executive Committee. However, given the newly proposed format and 

classifications, this mechanism would be applied to the new components.  

22. Table 3 below provides a cross walk mirror between the current and proposed budget components 

while Annex V provides detailed mapping of both formats at the budget line level.  

Table 3: Budget format mapping at the component level 

 
 

VII.  Recommendation 
 

23. The Executive Committee may wish:  

 

(a) To note: 

(i) The document on the revised 2023, 2024 and proposed 2025 budget of the Fund 

Secretariat contained in UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/91/6; 

(ii) The return, to the Multilateral Fund at the 91st meeting, of US $1,491,964 from the 

approved 2021 budget of the Fund Secretariat; 

(b) To consider the following additional requirements and the related costs for the Secretariat: 

(i) Establishment of two staff positions at P-4 level, each in the amount of 

US $247,700, in 2023 and thereafter with a 3 per cent inflation rate; 

(ii) Travel and daily subsistence allowance for one additional Article 5 delegate to 

Executive Committee meetings, in the amount of US $7,700, in 2023 and 

thereafter; 

(iii) Knowledge management system, in the amount of US $358,000 in 2023 and 

US $542,000 in 2024;  

(iv) Umoja support, in the amount of US $115,000 in 2023 and US $60,000 in 2024 

and thereafter. 

(c) To approve:  

(i) The revised 2023 budget of [US $7,624,640] as contained in Annex I to the present 

report based on the 2022 actual staff costs, including the projected overrun of 

US $290,000; and a 3 per cent increase in staff costs; [and [US $976,100] of the 



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/91/7 

 

 

6 

related costs arising from the additional requirements referred to in 

sub-paragraph (b) above];  

(ii) The revised 2024 budget of [US $7,444,138] as contained in Annex I to the present 

report based on the 2023 revised budget, excluding the 2022 projected overrun; 

and a 3 per cent increase in staff costs [and [US $1,119,962] of the related costs 

arising from the additional requirements referred to in sub-paragraph (b) above];  

(iii) The proposed 2025 budget of US $7,584,054 as contained in Annex I to the present 

report based on the 2024 revised budget; and a 3 per cent increase in staff costs; 

[and [US $593,269] of the related costs arising from the additional requirements 

referred to in sub-paragraph (b) above noting that phase 3 of the knowledge 

management system has not been included therein];  

(d) To approve the proposed format, as contained in Annex III to the present document, for 

presenting the budget of the Fund Secretariat. 

 

     

 

 

 



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/91/7
Annex I

Page 1

Approved Revised Approved Revised Proposed
2023 2023 2024 2024 2025

10 PERSONNEL COMPONENT*
1100 Project Personnel (Title & Grade)

01 Chief Officer (D2) 262,662             309,356             270,542             318,636             328,195             
02 Deputy Chief Officer (D1) 259,215             250,759             266,991             258,282             266,030             
03 Programme Management Officer (P4) 183,260             227,981             188,757             234,821             241,865             
04 Senior Programme Management Officer (P5) 234,243             252,022             241,270             259,583             267,370             
05 Senior Programme Management Officer (P5) 234,243             288,718             241,270             297,379             306,301             
06 Senior Programme Management Officer (P5) 234,243             290,144             241,270             298,848             307,813             
07 Senior Programme Management Officer (P5) 234,243             226,149             241,270             232,933             239,921             
08 Information Management Officer (P4) 211,133             168,320             217,467             173,370             178,571             
09 Senior Administrative and Fund Management Officer (P5) 210,165             226,872             216,470             233,678             240,689             
10 Senior Monitoring and Evaluation Officer (P5) 234,243             213,823             241,270             220,237             226,844             
11 Programme Management Officer (P3) 143,961             144,413             148,279             148,746             153,208             
12 Chief, Information Systems Unit (P4) 155,423             247,480             160,086             254,904             262,552             
13 Programme Management Officer (P4) 182,532             191,702             188,008             197,453             203,377             
14 Associate Administrative Officer (P2) 125,258             135,232             129,016             139,289             143,467             
15 Programme Management Officer (P3) 125,258             146,710             129,016             151,112             155,645             
98 Prior Year and Medicare 528,013             87,098               89,711               

1199 Sub-Total 3,030,079          3,847,694          3,120,981          3,506,369          3,611,560          
1200 Consultants

01 Projects and technical reviews etc. 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000
1299 Sub-Total 75,000               75,000               75,000               75,000               75,000               
1300 Administrative Support Personnel*

01 Meeting Services Assistant (G7) 98,736               98,692               101,697.9          101,652.6          104,702.2          
02 Programme Management Assistant  (G6) 93,426               70,255               96,228.3            72,362.9            74,533.8            
03 Programme Management Assistant  (G5) 78,330               61,067               80,679.7            62,898.9            64,785.8            
04 Programme Management Assistant  (G5) 73,138               56,182               75,331.7            57,867.3            59,603.3            
05 Information Technology Assistant   (G6) 93,426               65,829               96,228.8            67,804.2            69,838.3            
06 Programme Management Assistant  (G5) 77,299               61,284               79,618.1            63,122.7            65,016.3            
07 Administrative Assistant (G6) 82,922               81,888               85,410.1            84,344.7            86,875.1            
08 Administrative Assistant (G5) 63,179               65,119               65,074.4            67,072.9            69,085.1            
10 Database Assistant (G7) -                        -                        -                        -                        
09 Programme Management Assistant  (G5) 73,138               51,194               75,331.7            52,730.1            54,312.0            
12 Senior Finance and Budget Assistant (G7) -                        -                        -                        -                        
10 Programme Management Assistant  (G5) 73,138               43,867               75,331.7            45,183.4            46,538.9            
11 Programme Management Assistant  (G6)  71,007               67,545               73,137.6            69,571.0            71,658.1            
12 Senior Human Resources Assistant (G7) -                        -                        -                        -                        -                        
98 Prior Year and Medicare (126,276)           27,763               28,595.9            

Sub-Total 877,738             596,647             904,070             772,374             795,545             
1330 Conference Servicing Cost
1333 Meeting Services: ExCom 355,800             355,800             355,800             355,800             355,800             
1334 Meeting Services: ExCom 355,800             355,800             355,800             355,800             355,800             
1336 Meeting Services: ExCom 
1335 Temporary Assistance 18,800               18,800               18,800               18,800               18,800               

Sub-Total 730,400             730,400             730,400             730,400             730,400             
1399 TOTAL ADMINISTRATIVE SUPPORT 1,608,138          1,327,047          1,634,470          1,502,774          1,525,945          

Annex I

REVISED 2023 AND 2024, AND PROPOSED 2025 BUDGETS OF THE FUND SECRETARIAT

*Personnel costs under BLs 1100 and 1300 will be reduced by US $354,736 based on 2021 actual cost differentials between staff cost in Montreal and staff cost in Nairobi covered by the Government of Canada.



Approved Revised Approved Revised Proposed
2023 2023 2024 2024 2025

1600 Travel on official business
01 Mission costs 208,000             208,000             208,000             208,000             208,000             
02 Network meetings (4) 50,000               50,000               50,000               50,000               50,000               

1699 Sub-Total 258,000             258,000             258,000             258,000             258,000             
1999 COMPONENT TOTAL 4,971,217          5,507,741          5,088,452          5,342,143          5,470,505          
20 CONTRACTUAL COMPONENT
2100 Sub-contracts

01 Treasury services (decision 59/51(b)) 500,000             500,000             500,000             500,000             500,000             
02 Corporate consultancies

2200 Subcontracts
01 Various studies
02 Corporate contracts -                    -                    -                    -                    -                    

2999 COMPONENT TOTAL 500,000             500,000             500,000             500,000             500,000             
30 MEETING PARTICIPATION COMPONENT
3300 Travel and DSA for Article 5 delegates to Executive Committee meetings

01 Travel of Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson 15,000               15,000               15,000               15,000               15,000               

02 Executive meetings (2) 150,000             150,000             150,000             150,000             150,000             

3999 COMPONENT TOTAL 165,000             165,000             165,000             165,000             165,000             
40 EQUIPMENT COMPONENT
4100 Expendables

01 Office stationery 7,000                7,000                7,000                7,000                7,000                

02 Computer expendable (software, accessories, hubs, switches, 
memory)

10,530               10,530               10,530               10,530               10,530               

4199 Sub-Total 17,530               17,530               17,530               17,530               17,530               
4200 Non-Expendable Equipment

01 Computers, printers 13,000               13,000               13,000               13,000               13,000               
02 Other expendable equipment (shelves, furnitures) 5,850                5,850                5,850                5,850                5,850                

4299 Sub-Total 18,850               18,850               18,850               18,850               18,850               
4300 Premises

01 Rental of office premises** 870,282             870,282             870,282             870,282             870,282             

Sub-Total 870,282             870,282             870,282             870,282             870,282             
4999 COMPONENT TOTAL 906,662             906,662             906,662             906,662             906,662             
50 MISCELLANEOUS COMPONENT
5100 Operation and Maintenance of Equipment

01 Computers and printers, etc. (toners, colour printer) 8,100                8,100                8,100                8,100                8,100                
02 Maintenance of office premises 8,000                8,000                8,000                8,000                8,000                
03 Rental of photocopiers (office) 10,000               10,000               10,000               10,000               10,000               
04 Telecommunication equipment rental 8,000                8,000                8,000                8,000                8,000                
05 Network maintenance 10,000               10,000               10,000               10,000               10,000               

5199 Sub-Total 44,100               44,100               44,100               44,100               44,100               
5200 Reproduction Costs

01 ExCom and reports to MOP 10,710               10,710               10,710               10,710               10,710               
5299 Sub-Total 10,710               10,710               10,710               10,710               10,710               
5300 Sundries

01 Communications 45,000               45,000               45,000               45,000               45,000               
02 Freight charges 6,000                6,000                6,000                6,000                6,000                
03 Bank charges 2,500                2,500                2,500                2,500                2,500                
05 Staff training 20,137               20,137               20,137               20,137               20,137               
06 GST
04 PST

5399 Sub-Total 73,637               73,637               73,637               73,637               73,637               
5400 Hospitality and Entertainment

01 Hospitality costs 16,800               16,800               16,800               16,800               16,800               
5499 Sub-Total 16,800               16,800               16,800               16,800               16,800               
5999 COMPONENT TOTAL 145,247             145,247             145,247             145,247             145,247             
GRAND TOTAL 6,688,126          7,224,650          6,805,361          7,059,052          7,187,414          

Programme support costs (9%) 351,704             399,991             362,255             385,087             396,639             
COST TO MULTILATERAL FUND 7,039,830          7,624,640          7,167,615          7,444,139          7,584,054          

Previous budget schedule 7,039,830          7,039,830          7,167,615          7,167,615          -                    
Increase/decrease -                    584,811             -                    276,523             7,584,054          

Annex I
Page 2

**Rental of premises will be offset by US $638,264 (based on 2021  actual expenditures) being covered from the cost differential covered by the  Government of Canada leaving US $53,766 to be charged to the 
MLF.

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/91/6



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/91/7 

 

 

Annex II – Current Organizational Structure and Post Distribution 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Chief Office  

 

1 D2 

1 D1 

1 P3 

2 G6 

 

Fund  

Treasurer 

Monitoring and 

Evaluation   

 

1 P5 

1 G5 

Knowledge 

Management and 

Information 

Technology 

 

2 P4 

1 G7 

1 G6 
 

Project Review 

 

 

 

 

3 P5 

2 P4 

3 G5 
 

Administration 

 

 

 

 

1 P5 

1 P2 

2 G7 

1 G6 

1 G5 
 

Business 

Intelligence and 

Finance 

 

 

1 P5 

1 P3 

 1 G5 
 



Annex III
Page 1

Approved Revised b Approved Revised Proposed
Old 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025

1100 3,030,079 3,847,694 3,120,981 3,506,369 3,611,560
1300 877,738 596,647 904,070 772,373 795,544

3,907,817 4,444,341 4,025,051 4,278,742 4,407,104

1335 2101 Temporary Assistance 18,800 18,800 18,800 18,800 18,800
1201 2201 Consultants & Individual Contractors 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000 75,000

2303 United Nations Volunteers (UNVs)
93,800 93,800 93,800 93,800 93,800

1333 3101 Conference Services -ExCom 1 355,800 355,800 355,800 355,800 355,800
1334 3102 Conference Services -ExCom 2 355,800 355,800 355,800 355,800 355,800
1336 3103 Conference Services -ExCom 3
5400 3104 Hospitality 16,800 16,800 16,800 16,800 16,800

728,400 728,400 728,400 728,400 728,400

3300 3201 Travel of Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
3300 3202 Travel of Article 5 delegates 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000 150,000
1600 3203 Staff Travel for Conference Meetings
1600 3204 Staff Travel on Official Business 258,000 258,000 258,000 258,000 258,000

423,000 423,000 423,000 423,000 423,000
1,151,400 1,151,400 1,151,400 1,151,400 1,151,400

2100 4101 Treasury 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000
4102 Knowledge Management System

500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000 500,000

4200 5101 Non-expendable Computer and ICT Equipment 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000 13,000
4200 5102 Other non-expendable Supplies & Equipment 5,850 5,850 5,850 5,850 5,850

18,850 18,850 18,850 18,850 18,850

4300 5201 Rental & Maintenance of Premises d 878,282 878,282 878,282 878,282 878,282
5100-5200 5202 Rental of photocopiers and Telecomm Equipment 28,710 28,710 28,710 28,710 28,710
5300 5203 Telecommunication Costs 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000 45,000
4100 5204 Expendable ICT Equipment & Maintenance 28,630 28,630 28,630 28,630 28,630
4100 5205 Expendable Stationery & Other Supplies 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000 7,000
5300 5206 Miscellaneous Sundry Supplies and Services 8,500 8,500 8,500 8,500 8,500
5300 5207 Staff training and Development 20,137 20,137 20,137 20,137 20,137

5208 Umoja Support Costs
1,016,259 1,016,259 1,016,259 1,016,259 1,016,259
1,035,109 1,035,109 1,035,109 1,035,109 1,035,109

6,688,126 7,224,650 6,805,360 7,059,051 7,187,413
351,704 399,991 362,255 385,087 396,639

7,039,830 7,624,640 7,167,615 7,444,138 7,584,053

Previous budget schedule 7,039,830     7,039,830     7,167,615     7,167,615     -                
Increase/decrease -                584,811        -                276,523        7,584,053     

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/91/7

Annex III
REVISED 2023 AND 2024, AND PROPOSED 2025 BUDGETS OF THE FUND SECRETARIAT

Budget Lines Cost Category
New

1000 Employee Salaries & Entitlements a

1100 Professional Staff c

1200 General Services Staff c

Subtotal Travel Total

Total Employee Salaries & Entitlements 

2000 Other Personnel 

Total Other Personnel  

3000 Meetings & Travel Costs
3100 Meeting Costs

Subtotal Meeting Costs 
3200 Travel

Subtotal Other Operating Costs 

Total Meetings & Travel Costs 

4000 Contractual Services

Total Contractual Services 

5000 Operational, Equipment and Supplies 
5100 Supplies, Furniture & Equipment

Subtotal Supplies, Furniture & Equipment 
5200 Other Operating Costs

c  The disaggregated list of staff positions is enclosed under Annex III 
d  Rental of premises will be offset by US $638,264 (based on 2021  actual expenditures) being covered from the cost differential covered by the  Government of 
Canada leaving US $53,766 to be charged to the MLF.

Total Operational, Equipment and Supplies 

Total Direct Costs
Programme Support Cost
Grand Total

a  Personnel costs under BLs 1100 and 1300 will be reduced by US $354,736 based on 2021 actual cost differentials between staff cost in Montreal and staff cost 
in Nairobi covered by the Government of Canada.
b  The budget for employee salaries and entielements is based on the 2022 actual costs in addition to a 3% annual increment and inflation rate 



Annex IV
Page 1

Approved Revised b Approved Revised Proposed
Old 2023 2023 2024 2024 2025

1100
01 1101 Chief Officer, D2 - 30600880 262,662 309,356 270,542 318,636 328,195
02 1102 Deputy Chief, D1 - 30600881 259,215 250,759 266,991 258,282 266,030
04 1103 Sr Prgm Mngmnt Officer, P5 - 30600883 234,243 252,022 241,270 259,583 267,370
05 1104 Sr Prgm Mngmnt Officer, P5 - 30600884 234,243 288,718 241,270 297,379 306,301
06 1105 Sr Prgm Mngmnt Officer, P5 - 30600885 234,243 290,144 241,270 298,848 307,813
07 1106 Sr Prgm Mngmnt Officer, P5 - 30600886 234,243 226,149 241,270 232,933 239,921
10 1107 Sr Mntrg & Evaltn Officer, P5 - 30602315 234,243 213,823 241,270 220,237 226,844
09 1108 Sr Admin & Fund Officer, P5 - 30600888 210,165 226,872 216,470 233,678 240,689
12 1109 Chief, Information Systems Unit, P4 - 30604419 155,422 247,480 160,086 254,904 262,552
08 1110 Information Managament Officer, P4 - 30600887 211,132 168,320 217,467 173,370 178,571
13 1111 Prgm Management Officer, P4 - 30600882 182,532 191,702 188,008 197,453 203,377
03 1112 Prgm Management Officer, P4 - 30605320 183,260 227,981 188,757 234,821 241,865
11 1115 Prgm Management Officer, P3 - 30600891 143,960 144,413 148,278 148,746 153,208
15 1116 Prgm Management Officer, P3 - 30602619 125,258 146,710 129,016 151,112 155,645
14 1117 Associate Admin Officer, P2 - 30600889 125,258 135,232 129,016 139,289 143,467

1118 Medicare Prof Staff 84,561 87,098 89,711
98 1119 Prior Year 443,452

3,030,079 3,847,694 3,120,981 3,506,369 3,611,560

1300
01 1201 Mtgs Services Assistant, G7 - 30600890 98,736 98,692 101,698 101,653 104,702
02 1203 Programme Assistant, G6 - 31006247 93,426 70,255 96,228 72,363 74,534
05 1204 Information Systems Asst, G6 - 30600894 93,426 65,829 96,229 67,804 69,838
07 1205 Administrative Assistant, G6 - 30602067 82,922 81,888 85,410 84,345 86,875
11 1206 Programme Assistant, G6 - 30605322 71,006 67,545 73,137 69,571 71,658
03 1207 Programme Assistant, G5 - 30600892 78,330 61,067 80,680 62,899 64,786
04 1208 Programme Assistant, G5 - 30600893 73,138 56,182 75,332 57,867 59,603
06 1209 Programme Assistant, G5 - 30600895 77,299 61,284 79,618 63,123 65,016
08 1210 Administrative Assistant, G5 - 30600896 63,179 65,119 65,074 67,073 69,085
09 1211 Programme Assistant, G5 - 30602620 73,138 51,194 75,332 52,730 54,312
10 1212 Programme Assistant, G5 - 30605321 73,138 43,867 75,332 45,183 46,539

1213 Medicare General Service Staff 26,954 27,763 28,595
98 1214 Prior Year -153,230

877,738 596,647 904,070 772,373 795,544

3,907,817 4,444,341 4,025,051 4,278,742 4,407,104
351,704 399,991 362,255 385,087 396,639

4,259,521 4,844,331 4,387,306 4,663,829 4,803,744

Previous budget schedule including PSC 4,259,521     4,259,521     4,387,306        4,387,306     -               
Increase/decrease including PSC -                584,811         -                   276,523        4,803,744    

UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/91/7

Annex IV
REVISED 2023 AND 2024, AND PROPOSED 2025 BUDGETS OF THE FUND SECRETARIAT

Employee Salaries & Entitlements Disaggregated List

Budget Lines Cost Category
New

b  The budget for employee salaries and entielements is based on the 2022 actual costs in addition to a 3% annual increment and inflation rate 

1000 Employee Salaries & Entitlements a

1100 Professional Staff 

Subtotal Professional Staff 

1200 General Services Staff 

Subtotal General Services Staff 

Total Employee Salaries & Entitlements 
Programme Support Cost

Grand Total

a  Personnel costs under BLs 1100 and 1300 will be reduced by US $354,736 based on 2021 actual cost differentials between staff cost in Montreal and staff 
cost in Nairobi covered by the Government of Canada.



UNEP/OzL.Pro/ExCom/91/7
Annex V

Page 1

Component Sub-Component BL # Budget Line Component Sub-Component BL # Budget Line
1101 Chief Officer (D2) Employee Salaries & Entitlements Professional Staff 1101 Chief Officer, D2 - 30600880
1102 Deputy Chief Officer (D1) Employee Salaries & Entitlements Professional Staff 1102 Deputy Chief, D1 - 30600881
1103 Programme Management Officer (P4) Employee Salaries & Entitlements Professional Staff 1112 Prgm Management Officer, P4 - 30605320
1104 Senior Programme Management Officer (P5) Employee Salaries & Entitlements Professional Staff 1103 Sr Prgm Mngmnt Officer, P5 - 30600883
1105 Senior Programme Management Officer (P5) Employee Salaries & Entitlements Professional Staff 1104 Sr Prgm Mngmnt Officer, P5 - 30600884
1106 Senior Programme Management Officer (P5) Employee Salaries & Entitlements Professional Staff 1105 Sr Prgm Mngmnt Officer, P5 - 30600885
1107 Senior Programme Management Officer (P5) Employee Salaries & Entitlements Professional Staff 1106 Sr Prgm Mngmnt Officer, P5 - 30600886
1108 Information Management Officer (P4) Employee Salaries & Entitlements Professional Staff 1110 Information Managament Officer, P4 - 30600887
1109 Sr Administrative and Fund Management Officer (P5) Employee Salaries & Entitlements Professional Staff 1108 Sr Admin & Fund Officer, P5 - 30600888
1110 Senior Monitoring and Evaluation Officer (P5) Employee Salaries & Entitlements Professional Staff 1107 Sr Mntrg & Evaltn Officer, P5 - 30602315
1111 Programme Management Officer (P3) Employee Salaries & Entitlements Professional Staff 1115 Prgm Management Officer, P3 - 30600891
1112 Chief of Unit, Information Systems (P4) Employee Salaries & Entitlements Professional Staff 1109 Chief, Information Systems Unit, P4 - 30604419
1113 Programme Management Officer (P4) Employee Salaries & Entitlements Professional Staff 1111 Prgm Management Officer, P4 - 30600882
1114 Associate Administrative Officer (P2) Employee Salaries & Entitlements Professional Staff 1117 Associate Admin Officer, P2 - 30600889
1114 Programme Management Officer (P3) Employee Salaries & Entitlements Professional Staff 1116 Prgm Management Officer, P3 - 30602619

Employee Salaries & Entitlements Professional Staff 1118 Medicare Prof Staff
Consultants 1201 Consultants - Projects and technical reviews Other Personnel Other Personnel 2201 Consultants & Individual Contractors

1301 Meeting Services Assistant (G7) Employee Salaries & Entitlements General Services Staff 1201 Mtgs Services Assistant, G7 - 30600890
1302 Programme Management Assistant  (G6) Employee Salaries & Entitlements General Services Staff 1203 Programme Assistant, G6 - 31006247
1303 Programme Management Assistant  (G5) Employee Salaries & Entitlements General Services Staff 1207 Programme Assistant, G5 - 30600892
1304 Programme Management Assistant  (G5) Employee Salaries & Entitlements General Services Staff 1208 Programme Assistant, G5 - 30600893
1305 Information Systems Assistant (G6) Employee Salaries & Entitlements General Services Staff 1204 Information Systems Asst, G6 - 30600894
1306 Programme Management Assistant  (G5) Employee Salaries & Entitlements General Services Staff 1209 Programme Assistant, G5 - 30600895
1307 Administrative Assistant (G6) Employee Salaries & Entitlements General Services Staff 1205 Administrative Assistant, G6 - 30602067
1308 Administrative Assistant (G5) Employee Salaries & Entitlements General Services Staff 1210 Administrative Assistant, G5 - 30600896
1309 Programme Management Assistant  (G5) Employee Salaries & Entitlements General Services Staff 1211 Programme Assistant, G5 - 30602620
1310 Programme Management Assistant  (G5) Employee Salaries & Entitlements General Services Staff 1212 Programme Assistant, G5 - 30605321
1311 Programme Management Assistant  (G6) Employee Salaries & Entitlements General Services Staff 1206 Programme Assistant, G6 - 30605322

Employee Salaries & Entitlements General Services Staff 1213 Medicare General Service Staff
1333 Meeting Services: ExCom 1 Meetings & Travel Costs Meeting Costs 3101 Conference Services -ExCom 1
1334 Meeting Services: ExCom 2 Meetings & Travel Costs Meeting Costs 3102 Conference Services -ExCom 2
1336 Meeting Services: ExCom 3 Meetings & Travel Costs Meeting Costs 3103 Conference Services -ExCom 3
1335 Temporary Assistance Other Personnel Other Personnel 2101 Temporary Assistance
1601 Mission costs Meetings & Travel Costs Travel 3204 Staff Travel on Official Business 
1602 Network Meetings Meetings & Travel Costs Travel 3204 Staff Travel on Official Business 

Contractual Sub-contracts 2101 Treasury Contractual Services Contractual Services 4101 Treasury
3301 Travel of Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson Meetings & Travel Costs Travel 3201 Travel of Chairperson and Vice-Chairperson
3302 Executive Committee Meetings & Travel Costs Travel 3202 Travel of Article 5 delegates
4101 Stationery Operational, Equipment and Supplies Other Operating Costs 5205 Expendable Stationery & Other Supplies
4102 Computer Expendables & Maintenance Operational, Equipment and Supplies Other Operating Costs 5204 Expendable ICT Equipment & Maintenance
4201 Computer Non Expendables Operational, Equipment and Supplies Supplies, Furniture & Equipment 5101 Non-expendable Computer and ICT Equipment
4202 Other Non-Expendable Equipment Operational, Equipment and Supplies Supplies, Furniture & Equipment 5102 Other non-expendable Supplies & Equipment

Premises 4301 Rental of office premises Operational, Equipment and Supplies Other Operating Costs 5201 Rental & Maintenance of Premises
5101 Computers and printers, etc. (toners, colour printer) Operational, Equipment and Supplies Other Operating Costs 5204 Expendable ICT Equipment & Maintenance
5102 Maintenance of office premises Operational, Equipment and Supplies Other Operating Costs 5201 Rental & Maintenance of Premises
5103 Rental of photocopiers (office) Operational, Equipment and Supplies Other Operating Costs 5202 Rental of photocopiers and Telecomm Equipment
5104 Telecommunication equipment rental Operational, Equipment and Supplies Other Operating Costs 5202 Rental of photocopiers and Telecomm Equipment
5105 Network maintenance Operational, Equipment and Supplies Other Operating Costs 5204 Expendable ICT Equipment & Maintenance

Reproduction and Maintenance of Equipment 5201 ExCom and reports to MOP Operational, Equipment and Supplies Other Operating Costs 5202 Rental of photocopiers and Telecomm Equipment

5301 Communications Operational, Equipment and Supplies Other Operating Costs 5203 Telecommunication Costs
5302 Freight charges Operational, Equipment and Supplies Other Operating Costs 5206 Miscellaneous Sundry Supplies and Services
5303 Bank charges Operational, Equipment and Supplies Other Operating Costs 5206 Miscellaneous Sundry Supplies and Services
5305 Staff training Operational, Equipment and Supplies Other Operating Costs 5207 Staff training and Development

Hospitality and Entertainment 5401 Hospitality costs Meetings & Travel Costs Meeting Costs 3104 Hospitality
Programme Support Costs Programme support costs PSC Programme Support Cost Programme Support Cost PSC

                                            Annex V 
BUDGET FORMAT MAPPING: CURRENT VERSUS PROPOSED 

Current Format Proposed Format

Personnel

Project Personnel (Title & Grade)

Administrative Support Personnel

Conference Services

Travel on official business

Meeting Participation Travel and DSA for Art 5 delegates

Equipment Expendables

Miscellaneous 

Non-Expendable Equipment

Operation and Maintenance of Equipment

Sundries


	9107p1 
	9107p3
	Annex I-Old Excom Format 

	9107p2_
	9107p3b
	Annex III - MLF Budget
	Annex I-Old Excom Format 
	Annex IV - MLF Budget Brkwn
	Annex V-Mapping - Detail Level




